

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-2274

JESUS DELGADO,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 37

ARGUMENT..... 38

 I. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 38

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN ITS RULINGS REGARDING COMMENTS IN THE
 STATE’S REBUTTAL CLOSING..... 46

 III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE PEN REGISTER TAPE..... 54

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY..... 61

 V. THE CLAIM REGARDING THE COMMENT ON MITIGATION
 SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 66

 VI. THE RING CLAIM WAS PROPERLY REJECTED..... 73

 VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN SUSTAINING AN OBJECTION TO
 COMMENTS IN DEFENDANT’S CLOSING THAT WERE
 NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND WERE
 CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED..... 75

 VIII. THE HARMLESS ERROR ARGUMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 81

 IX. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT DEFENDANT..... 83

 X. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCES ARE PROPORTIONATE..... 87

CONCLUSION..... 89

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 89

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ashe v. Swanson,
397 U.S. 436 (1970) 44

Beasley v. State,
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) 71

Bell v. State,
699 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1997) 88

Bowe v. State,
785 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)..... 55

Breedlove v. State,
413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 47, 75

Burks v. United States,
437 U.S. 1 (1978) 40

Butler v. State,
842 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 59

Campbell v. State,
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 63

Carpenter v. State,
785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001) 61

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) 46

Cummings-el v. State,
684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996) 88

Darling v. State,
808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002) 83

Delgado v. State,
25 Fla. L. Weekly S79 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000)..... 8, 44

Delgado v. State,
776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000) 9, 38

<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	88
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	88
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	61, 62
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	74
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	82
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	74
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	70
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	69
<i>Esty v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	69
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)	59
<i>Farr v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	71
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	48, 49, 50, 83
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S451 (Fla. Jun. 16, 2005).....	73
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 3.12(a).....	62
<i>Gaber v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1996)	43

<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	73
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	77
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	49, 50
<i>Gebhard v. United States</i> , 422 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1970)	63
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	48
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 780 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 2001)	41, 42
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Gragg v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1983)	44
<i>Green v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	84
<i>Green v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	87
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	39
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	30, 35
<i>Hernandez-Alberto v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)	73
<i>Higginbotham v. State</i> , 19 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1944)	69
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S792 (Fla. Nov. 10, 2005)	74

<i>Holton v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	84
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 N.E.2d 617 (Ind. 1991)	63
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 889 S.W. 706 (Ark. 1994)	63
<i>Knowles v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2003)	81
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	73
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	87
<i>Lithgow Funeral Centers v. Loftin</i> , 60 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1952)	64
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	67, 68
<i>Marshall v. State</i> , 747 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	61, 62
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	58
<i>Ohio Domestic Violence Network v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 638 N.E.2d 1012 (Ohio 1994)	55
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	83
<i>Pace v. State</i> , 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	49, 50
<i>Palmes v. Wainwright</i> , 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	87
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	73

<i>Patten v. State</i> , 467 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1985)	39
<i>Patten v. State</i> , 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992)	39, 40
<i>People v. Bialostok</i> , 610 N.E.2d 374 (N.Y. 1993)	56
<i>People v. Medure</i> , 683 N.Y.S.2d 697 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998)	56
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	67, 68
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991).....	87
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	54
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	46
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 11, 13, 73
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	67, 68
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	70
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	75
<i>Salvatore v. State</i> , 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 885 (1979).....	48
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	70

<i>Sireci v. Moore</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002)	88
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	54, 55
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 413 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)	63
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	59, 60, 64, 72, 78, 80, 81
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 402 So. 2d 1184 (Fla. 1981)	42
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	83
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)	81
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S677 (Fla. Oct. 12, 2005)	73
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 686 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1996)	67
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	82
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S812 (Fla. Nov. 17, 2005)	74
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 49 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 1995)	63
<i>United States v. Dilg</i> , 700 F.2d 620 (11th Cir. 1983)	69
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 362 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 23722 (11th Cir. Nov. 3, 2005)	40

<i>United States v. Kavazanjian,</i> 623 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	41
<i>United States v. Kohne,</i> 358 F. Supp. 1053 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	57
<i>United States v. Walt,</i> 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 16374 (9th Cir. Jul. 1, 1997)	55
<i>Victor v. Nebraska,</i> 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	61, 69
<i>Walton v. Arizona,</i> 497 U.S. 639 (1990),	70
<i>Wilkinson v. Grover,</i> 181 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965).....	62
<i>Winkles v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	74
<i>Yates v. United States,</i> 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	39
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	54
<i>Zack v. State,</i> 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	73
